

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP.NO. 21209/2011                      in CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 575 OF 2011

SANTOSH @ BHURE

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE(GNCT) OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 03/02/2012                      This CRLMP in the Appeal was called on  
for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.(not present)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 302 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code. He has been awarded life sentence. Criminal Appeal is pending before this Court for consideration.

Now, by this Criminal Miscellaneous Petition  
21209 of 2011, the appellant prays for grant of bail.  
has already undergone sentence of more than 11 years.

No.

He

2

Nobody appears for the respondent State to oppose the Criminal Miscellaneous Petition for grant of bail, despite service of notice.

Having regard to the fact that the appellant has already undergone sentence of more than 11 years and the fact that the Criminal Appeal is not likely to be heard at an early date, I am satisfied that the appellant may be granted bail.

Subject to appellant's furnishing personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) and two sureties of the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court, the appellant shall be released on bail.

Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 21209 of 2011 stands disposed of.

(Rajesh Dham)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master